(including any modifications, amendments or re-enactments 
thereto for the time being in force) and subject to the Articles of 
Association of the Company, the consent of the members be and 
is hereby accorded to reclassify the Authorized Share Capital of 
the Company from Rs. 60,50,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty Crores and 
Fifty Lakhs only) divided into 5,09,20,000 (Five Crore Nine Lakh 
and Twenty Thousand) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten 
only) each and 9,58,000 (Nine Lakhs and Fifty – Eight Thousand) 
Preference Shares of Rs. 100/- each to Rs. 60,50,00,000/- (Rupees 
Sixty Crores and Fifty Lakhs Only) classified into Rs. 60,50,00,000/- 
(Rupees Sixty Crores and Fifty Lakhs only) divided into 6,05,00,000 
(Six Crores and Five Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the existing Clause V of the 
Memorandum of Association of the Company with regard to 
authorized share capital be and is hereby deleted and, in its place, 
the new clause V be substituted:

New Clause:

“V. The authorized share capital of the company is Rs. 
60,50,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty Crores and Fifty Lakhs Only) divided 
into Rs. 60,50,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty Crores and Fifty Lakhs only) 
divided into 6,05,00,000 (Six Crores and Five Lakhs) Equity Shares 
of Rs. 10/- each.”

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT any of the directors of the Company 
and / or the company secretary be and are hereby jointly / 
severally authorized to file necessary e-forms and all other 
necessary information with Registrar of Companies, along with

[...]

RECLASSIFICATION OF THE AUTHORIZED SHARE CAPITAL AND 
SUBSEQUENT ALTERATION OF MEMORANDUM OF ASSOCIATION 
(MOA) OF THE COMPANY

The present Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 
60,50,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty Crores and Fifty Lakhs only) divided into 
5,09,20,000 (Five Crore Nine Lakh and Twenty Thousand) equity shares 
of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each and 9,58,000 (Nine Lakhs and Fifty - 
Eight Thousand) Preference Shares of Rs. 100/- each.

The Board of Directors in their meeting held on August 12, 2021 have 
recommended to reclassify the existing authorized Share Capital of the 
Company of Rs. 60,50,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty Crores and Fifty Lakhs Only) 
into: “Rs. 60,50,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty Crores and Fifty Lakhs only) divided 
into 6,05,00,000 (Six Crores and Five Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each”

The aforesaid alteration requires subsequent alteration in the 
Memorandum of Association (MOA) of the Company. The altered (MOA) 
is placed before the Members of the Company for their approval.

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 13 of the Companies Act, 2013,

[...]

Sl. 
No.

Financial Year
Amount available for set-off from 
preceding financial years (in J)

Amount required to be set-off for the 
financial year, if any (in J)

1 2021-2022 NIL NIL

5.	 Average net profit of the company as per section 135(5) is H 23,66,86,168/- (Rupees Twenty-Three Crores Sixty-Six Lakhs Eighty-Six Thousand 
One Hundred Sixty-Eight Only)   

6.	 (a)	 Two percent of average net profit of the company as per section 135(5) is H 47,33,723/- (Forty-Seven Lakhs Thirty-Three Thousand Seven 
Hundred Twenty-Three Only)

(b)	 Surplus arising out of the CSR projects or programmes or activities of the previous financial years- NIL

(c)	 Amount required to be set off for the financial year, if any- NIL

(d)	 Total CSR obligation for the financial year (6a+6b+6c). H 47,33,723/- (Forty-Seven Lakh Thirty-Three Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty-
Three Only)

7.	 (a)	 CSR amount spent or unspent for the financial year:

Total Amount Spent 
for the Financial 
Year (in J)

Amount Unspent (in J)
Total Amount transferred to Unspent 

CSR Account as per section 135(6)
Amount transferred to any fund specified under Schedule VII